
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

WOLLATON AND LENTON ABBEY AREA COMMITTEE (AREA 7) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 June 2015 
 
Time:  5.00 pm 
 
Place: Tea Room  - at the Council House 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Noel McMenamin, Governance Officer   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4304 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Meeting held on 23 February 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

6  POLICE AND CRIME UPDATE  
Verbal Update from Inspector Wilson, Nottinghamshire Police 
 

 

7  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Please contact Noel McMenamin, Governance Officer, with issues by 
close on Wednesday 17 June 2015. Tel: 0115 876 4304 or email 
noel.mcmenamin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk. 
 

 

8  WARD PERFORMANCE  
 

 

a   REPORT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMERCIAL AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

11 - 20 

Public Document Pack



 
b   WOLLATON WEST PERFORMANCE  

 
21 - 32 

c   WOLLATON EAST AND LENTON ABBEY PERFORMANCE  
 

33 - 50 

9  WARD PROJECTS - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

51 - 66 

10  ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

67 - 72 

11  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

73 - 84 

12  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
 

 

a   REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
 

85 - 88 

b   NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE  
 

89 - 92 

c   NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES PERFORMANCE APPENDIX 1  
 

93 - 100 

13  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

101 - 106 

14  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting on the following Mondays at 5pm: 
 
21 September 2015 
16 November 2015 
8 February 2016 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WOLLATON AND LENTON ABBEY AREA COMMITTEE (AREA 7) 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Dining Room  - at the Council House on 23 
February 2015 from 5.00pm – 6.48pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Sam Webster 

Councillor Georgina Culley  
 
Community Representatives 
 
Alan Hall Wollaton Historical and Conservation Society 
Harry Copson University of Nottingham Students Union 
Lynne Dilks North Wollaton Residents Association 
Rob Kirkwood Wollaton Vale Residents Association 
Adam McGregor Lenton Abbey Residents Association 
Pauline Peck Wollaton Park Residents Association 
Anthony Swannell  Wollaton Vale Residents Association 
Bill Smith Lenton Abbey Friends and Fun Day Association 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 
Paul Howard Nottingham City Homes 
John Marsh Locality Manager 
Noel McMenamin Governance Officer 
Siobhan Reilly Nottingham City Homes 
Lylse-Anne Renwick Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Jennifer Williams 

 
Senior Officer, Accident Investigation and 
Road Safety 

Insp Robert Wilson No
[...]
ens. 

 
The Committee commended the scheme improvements and put on record its thanks to all 
colleagues involved in delivering the scheme for their professional and engaging conduct 
throughout the process. 
 
RESOLVED to note the presentation and to thank all colleagues involved in delivering 
the Bramcote Lane Traffic Calming Scheme. 

 
31  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 

 
32  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 11(b) amended to read ‘Tenants and leaseholders of Capitol Court, Wollaton, had 
been consulted over paving schemes outside the building …’  
 
The amended minutes were signed by the Chair. 
 
John Marsh, Locality Manager, undertook to raise a community representative’s concerns 
about dimmed street lighting with relevant Council colleagues.  

 
33  FIT IN THE COMMUNITY 

 
Siobhan Reilly, Project Development Officer, Nottingham City Homes, introduced a 
presentation on the Fit in the Community initiative, highlighting the following points: 

 

Page 4



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 23.02.15 

3 

(a) £500,000 is being made available over 3 years to fund a joint initiative between 
Nottingham City Council and Nottingham City Homes (NCH) to increase sports 
participation by NCH tenants and the wider community; 

 
(b) The initiative will be rolled out on a ward by ward basis to both signpost and deliver 

physical activity sessions for those not currently active; 
 

(c) A variety of consultation methods have already been used to inform how the initiative 
will be delivered, and sports organisations, including Football in the Community, 
England Athletics and YMCA, have signed up to participate; 

 
(d) While all citizens were eligible to participate in activities, NCH tenants were eligible for 

training opportunities as community mentors or ‘activators’; 
 

(e) By the end of the 3-year programme it is anticipated that 5,500 social tenants will be 
more active. 

 
During discussion, the Committee made the following points: 
 
(f) Councillors suggested an early meeting with Fit in the Community (FitC) co-ordinators 

to advise on existing groups, particularly for the elderly and for students; 
 
(g) Ms Reilly advised that consultation has varied depending on the ward. Certain areas 

were well served by community groups, while in other areas on-street outreach was a 
more effective approach. She also confirmed that Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club 
was less involved with this particular initiative, but will be doing significant engagement 
as part of proposed developments at Victoria Embankment; 

 
(h) There are local events such as the Family Fun Day where it would be useful to have a 

FitC presence to increase public awareness; 
 

(i) The University of Nottingham representative advised that student groups will be 
undertaking similar activities and co-ordination with FitC activities would be beneficial. 

 
RESOLVED to note the presentation and discussion. 
 
34  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes Ltd (NCH), presented 
the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes’ report on performance in the area. Mr 
Howard made the following points: 

 
(a) a problem tenant has been evicted from a property on the Lenton Abbey estate after a 

long court battle. This generated national headlines and represented a positive 
outcome for local residents; 

 
(b) tenant turnover in Area 7 is low and both occupancy and sustainability rates were high. 

NCH colleagues are also working hard to maximise performance in the final quarter of 
2014/15; 

 
(c) Lynn Standen, Tenancy and Estate Manager, is taking up a management role for 

Bestwood estate. 

 
The Committee welcomed the report and expressed its thanks to Lynn Standen for her 
contribution to Area 7. During discussion, several issues were raised: 

Page 5



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 23.02.15 

4 

 
(d) A councillor thanked Mr Howard and his Team for their help in getting the old allotment 

site on Wensor Avenue back in use; 
 
(e) In response to a community representative’s comments about end-of-term problem 

refuse from student accommodation, John Marsh, Locality Manager (Central) explained 
that there was a detailed Student Action Plan in place. In 2014, the Action Plan led to 
17 tons of refuse being removed from just 2 streets; 

 
(f) A councillor made the point that the City Council’s Homes in Multiple Occupancy 

Licensing scheme was designed in part to hold landlords to account for the condition of 
their properties; 

 
(g) It was confirmed that the City Council had no powers to insist that walls in front of 

private properties be retained.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
35  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Community representatives were invited to give updates to the Committee and provided the 
following information: 

 
(a) Rob Kirkwood – Friends of Wollaton Park 

 
The Group had arranged a walk around the Walled Garden and was keen to be involved in 
its development. Alan Hall of the Wollaton Historical and Conservation Society also raised 
this issue, asking for an update on progress. Lylse-Anne Renwick, Neighbourhood 
Development Officer, advised that a feasibility report was imminent and that there will be a 
further meeting of the Steering Group shortly. 

 
(b) Adam McGregor – Lenton Abbey Residents Association 

 
The Association is looking recruit new members and plans to have its AGM around Easter 
2015. 

 
(c) Lynne Dilks – North Wollaton Residents Association 

 
The Association’s AGM is in May 2015. The Association supported for fitness initiatives to 
combat obesity and loneliness. 

 
(d) Anthony Swannell – Wollaton Vale Residents Association 

 
An outbreak of Japanese Knotweed has been identified around Tottle Brook. The Committee 
was concerned about its possible spread, and John Marsh, Locality Manager (Central) 
undertook to establish where responsibility lay for its disposal.  

 
RESOLVED to thank the community representatives for their updates. 

 
36  WARD PERFORMANCE 

 
John Marsh, Locality Manager, introduced the report of the Strategic Director of Commercial 
and Neighbourhood Services which details the performance of the Wollaton West and 

Page 6



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 23.02.15 

5 

Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey ward for Quarter 3 of 2014/15 against a range of 
performance indicators. Mr Marsh highlighted the following points: 

 
(a) Incidence of both flytipping and graffiti have reduced. Highly visible flood wall graffiti is 

being removed, but there is an element of ‘cat and mouse’ with the perpetrators; 
 
(b) Dog fouling incidents have risen markedly and the Neighbourhood Action Team is 

planning a programme of activities to address the issue; 
 

(c) Christmas Light switch-on events in both wards were successful, and had been well-
received by citizens; 

 
(d) The Ring Road will see a programme of cleansing in the final quarter of 2014/15; 

 
(e) Nottingham has received the Britain’s Cleanest City award; 

 
(f) Work is already under way to plan the Lenton Abbey Fun Day in July 2015. 

 
During discussion, it was pointed out that a dog club congregated at the bottom end of 
Arleston Drive, and it would be worth contacting the club to remind members to clean up after 
their dogs, in case this was contributing to the current increase in dog fouling. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
37  ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY - WARD 

ALLOCATIONS 
 

Lylse-Anne Renwick, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing decisions made under delegated authority in 
both the Wollaton West and Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey wards since the last meeting 
on 10 November 2014.  

 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority, as follows: 
 
Wollaton West 
 

Item Recipient Cost (£) 

Diwali Celebration  300 

Barefoot Walk 
Nottingham 

Barefoot Walk 
Nottingham 

150 

Christmas Disco Wollaton Youth Cafe 500 

Literacy Volunteer 
Resource Box 

Literacy volunteers 500 

Wollaton Cricket Club Wollaton Cricket Club 1,000 

Wollaton Park Toilet 
refurbishment 

Nottingham City 
Council 

606.51 

 

Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey 
 

Item Recipient Cost (£) 

Hawton Spinney 
Maintenance 
(Developments and 

External 
contractor/NCC 

1,500 

Page 7



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 23.02.15 

6 

Nature Trails) 

Safer Homes – Crime 
Prevention 

Nottinghamshire 
Police 

500 

 
 
38  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
John Marsh, Locality Manager, introduced the Strategic Director for Commercial and 
Neighbourhood Services’ report detailing the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital 
Fund. 
 
Mr Marsh explained that delegated authority had been needed for 5 new litter bins and 4 
refurbished bins, and that 23 steel bins had been stolen throughout Nottingham in recent 
months. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the available balances of £21,462 (Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey) and 

£22,575 (Wollaton West); 

 
(2) approve the following Public Realm Scheme for the Wollaton West ward: 

 

Location Type Cost (£) 

Wollaton Walled 
Garden Study 

Feasibility Study 5,463 

 

 
39  POLICE AND CRIME UPDATE 

 
Inspector Wilson of Nottinghamshire Police updated the Committee on the following issues: 

 
Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey 
 
(a) Overall crime levels are similar to those in 2013/14. There was a spike in bicycle thefts 

at the University in the Autumn of 2014, but following a number of arrests these thefts 
had reduced significantly; 

 
(b) Crime prevention work was ongoing, particularly with overseas students and older 

residents, to be vigilant about leaving windows open as temperatures increased; 
 

(c) 2 people have been arrest
[...]
Worker  
 

Muslim Women’s Organisation (city 
wide application) 

24th April 2014 £660 

Lenton Abbey Fun Day 2014 
 
 

Lenton Abbey Friends and Fun Day 
Association 

24th April 2014  
Up to £1,000 

Planting On Farndon Green  
 

Wollaton Park Residents Association  30th April 2014 £500 

Fun Day On Farndon Green NCC 8th May 2014  
Up to £1,000 

Hope Nottingham Big Lunch Party 
 

Hope Nottingham 29th May 2014  £150 

Neighbourhood Transformation 
Projects in WELA ward  

NCC 29th July 2014 £3,000 

Youth and Community Activities In 
WELA ward  

NCC 31st July 2014  £1,500 

Running Costs 
 

Wollaton Park Residents Association 31st July 2014 £500 

Volunteer Awards 2014 Event  Nottingham Council For Voluntary 
Service  

23rd October 2014 £100 

Replacement Refuse Bins On 
Woodside Road, Lenton Abbey   

NCC 23rd October 2014 £2,300 

Hawton Spinney Maintenance  
(Developments and Nature Trail ) 

External Contractor /NCC  26th January 2015 £1,500 

City Safer Homes - Crime Prevention 
Target Hardening in WELA ward  

Nottinghamshire Police 26th January 2015 £500 

Lenton Abbey Fun Day 2015 
 

Lenton Abbey Friends and Fun Day 
Association 

31st March 2015  
Up to £1,000 

  TOTAL £13,710 

P
age 70



Appendix 2 
 
Wollaton West Ward Allocations 2014/15 Councillor Battlemuch, Culley and Morley 
 

Item Recipient Date Agreed Under Delegated 
Authority – January 2015 – May 
2015 

Total 

 
Middleton Primary School Road Safety Signs 

Middleton Primary School 10/04/2015 £120 

 
Brendon Road/Wollaton Road Feasibility Study 

Nottingham City Council 20/04/2015 £1,500 

 
Wollaton Park Toilet Signage Upgrade 

Nottingham City Council 20/04/2015 £500 

 
Wollaton Park Sports Pavilion 

Nottingham City Council 05/05/2015 £2,000 

 
Wollaton West Neighbourhood in Bloom 

Nottingham City Council 29/04/2015 £1,150 

 
Luncheon Club Elderly Concert Outing 

Kingswood Methodist Church 10/02/2015 £100 

 
Friends of Wollaton Park Group Establishment 

Friends of Wollato
[...]
n running for the past 
six years aimed at improving more than 18,000 homes across the city.  It 
started in 2009 after it was revealed that more than 40 per cent of council 
houses in Nottingham did not meet national standards.  The programme was 
funded 80 per cent by central government and 20 per cent by Nottingham 
City Council.  Nottingham City Homes took the opportunity to go beyond the 
government’s decent homes standard with the Nottingham Decent Homes 
Plus Standard. 
 
 
What we have achieved Citywide 
Bathrooms, kitchens, boilers and roofs have been replaced and upgraded at 
a cost of £200 million in the Secure Warm Modern programme.  It means 
that every Nottingham council home (100%) now meets the government's 
minimum 'decent homes' specifications compared to just 44 per cent when 

Information 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 12b



Report to Area Committee - Area X 

 

2 

 

the project began. 
 
Zero per cent non decency achieved by 31 March 2015 

• 14,325 Bathrooms  
• 18,959 Kitchens  
• 37,607 Secure by Design Doors 
• 18,729 properties have received (80,000) Grade A Secure by Design 

windows 
• 4,478 Loft Insulations  
• 14,910 Electrical upgrades  
• 15,460 New Grade A energy efficient boilers 
• 14,621 Heating distribution upgrades (this is radiators, pipework and 

programmes) 
• 567 New roofs  
• £200 million investment 
• 200+ apprentices taken on and trained 
• Up to 600 employed on the scheme at any one time 
• Satisfaction with quality / condition of home up from 57% to 87% 

 
 
The future 
A planned programme of maintaining decency will continue year after year to 
continue a level of quality within our housing stock.  £13m has been set 
aside for 2015/6 to uphold this goal.  The maintaining decency project will 
remain under the title of Secure Warm Modern which is, and always has 
been, based on tenant priorities. 
 
Stock condition data and Energy Performance information collected about 
our housing stock is helping to produce an addi
[...]
y Homes 

Wards affected: 
Wollaton East and Lenton 
Abbey, Wollaton West 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Tel: 0115 883 8232 
Paul.Howard@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Housing Patch Managers: 
Ella Richmond Pete Toye 
 
Neighbourhood Development Officer: 
Pauline Dorey 
 
Decent Neighbourhoods Manager  Leanne Hoban 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens x  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report informs the Committee of the schemes requested by residents of Nottingham City 
Homes properties and residents living within the environment of Nottingham City Homes properties 
to provide extra security, safety and well being to the residents of Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey 
Ward and Wollaton West ward. 
 
Schemes approved by the Committee will be funded from the Housing Revenue Fund 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1  Page 101

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Paul.Howard@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


 

That the committee consider the schemes listed in Appendix 1, and decide which schemes to 
approve. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Suggestions for schemes may be from a number of sources including tenants & 
leaseholders, tenants and residents groups, Elect
[...]
 within the criteria set out at section 2.2 of this report 
 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 As this report does not include proposals for new or changing policies, or services an 

Equality Impact Assessment has not been carried out. However these proposals aim 
to improve the quality of life and wellbeing for residents. 

 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
ENVIRONMENTALS PROGRAMME 2015-16 – PROPOSED SCHEMES 
 
WOLLATON EAST AND LENTON ABBEY WARD 
 
 
Site 
 
 
 
Woodside Road, Lenton Abbey 

Proposal 
 
 
 
Address parking issues on Woodside 
Road. Joint scheme between NCH and 
NCC. Phase two requires construction of 
hardstandings to following addresses 
97,91,85,79 

Assessment 
 
 
 
Improvement of environment and 
visual appearance for local residents 

Proposed 
Decision 
 
 
Agree 

Budget 
Remaining 
£54,294. 
 
£16,514.13 

     

     

     

   Total (inc VAT) £16,514.13 

     

   Carry forward £37,779.87 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 104



 

 
 
 
 
WOLLATON WEST WARD 
 
 
Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 

Decision 
Budget 
Remaining 
£7,234 
 

Block paving to Capitol Court Phase 2 of scheme to replace 
tarmac/slabs at Capitol Court and replace 
them with block paving 

Will improvement environment and 
safety for residents 

Agree £7,234 

     

     

   Total (inc VAT) £7,234 

     

   Carry forward £0 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	8a REPORT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMERCIAL AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES
	8b WOLLATON WEST PERFORMANCE
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Ward priorities – Progress update
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Community Engagement
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12

	8c WOLLATON EAST AND LENTON ABBEY PERFORMANCE
	Slide Number 1
	Introduction
	Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey  - Ward Priorities�
	Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey  - Ward Priorities�
	Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey  - Ward Priorities�
	Community Engagement
	Community Engagement
	Community Engagement
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Community Engagement
	Community Engagement
	Finance
	SUMMARY PERFORMANCE REPORT��AREA 7 : Quarter 4��Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey

	9 WARD PROJECTS - PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	10 ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY
	11 AREA CAPITAL FUND
	12a REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES
	12b NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE
	12c NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES PERFORMANCE APPENDIX 1
	13 NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WOLLATON AND LENTON ABBEY AREA COMMITTEE (AREA 7) 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Tea Room  - at the Council House on 22 
June 2015 from 17.00 - 18.40 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 

  
 

 
Community Representatives 
 
David Allen North Wollaton Residents Association 

Alan Hall Wollaton Historical and Conservation Society 
Gary Beaven Wollaton Park Residents Association 

Lynne Dilks North Wollaton Residents Association 
Rob Kirkwood Friends of Wollaton Park 
Adam McGregor Lenton Abbey Residents Association 
Pauline Peck Wollaton Park Community Association 
 Wollaton Vale Residents Association 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 
Pauline Dorey Neighbourhood Development Officer 

Paul Howard Nottingham City Homes 
John Marsh Locality Manager 
Noel McMenamin  

  
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch and Councillor Georgina Culley were nominated for the 
position of Chair. When put to the vote, Councillor Battlemuch received 3 votes and 
Councillor Culley received 2 votes. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
Councillor Sally Longford and Councillor Jim Armstrong were nominated for the 
position of Vice-Chair. When put to the vote, Councillor Longford received 3 votes 
and Councillor Armstrong received 2 votes. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Harry Copson – University of Nottingham Students Union. 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 22.06.15 

2 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
Subject to recording apologies from Gary Bevan and David Swannell, and to 
recording that Rob Kirkwood represented Friends of Wollaton Park and that Pauline 
Peck represented Wollaton Park Community Association, the Committee confirmed 
the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2015 as a true record and they were 
signed by the Chair. 
 
6  POLICE AND CRIME UPDATE 

 
Inspector Wilson of Nottinghamshire Police updated the Committee on the following 
issues: 
 
Wollaton West 
 
(a) There has been a large reduction in shed burglaries, and house burglaries and car 

crime are also down; 

 
(b) Shop theft continues to be a concern, and Nottinghamshire Police has spoken to 

affected stores, providing advice to help prevent future thefts; 
 

(c) A Police ‘capture car’ has been operating in the ward, and has led to several arrests; 
 

(d) There has been a significant drugs seizure in the ward, and several prolific offenders 
have been taken out of circulation. 

 
Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey 
 
(e) While house burglaries were down, there has been an increase in shed burglaries, car 

crime and theft from shops; 

 
(f) There is also an increase in cases of criminal damage in the ward; 

 
(g) A drugs warrant has been issued in respect of a property in Bosley Square. 

 

During discussion, Inspector Wilson confirmed that Nottingham Police has lodged an 
objection to the grant of an extended licence for the sale of alcohol at the Marks and 
Spencer outlet at Wollaton Vale Filling Station. Inspector Wilson also advised that 
distributing details about persistent offenders could be counter-productive, and was 
inappropriate in the case of minors. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update.  
Governance Officer’s note: policing issues were also discussed at agenda item 
8: Ward Performance 
 
7  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Community representatives were invited to update the Committee or raise issues of 
concern not dealt with elsewhere on the agenda, providing the following information: 
 



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 22.06.15 

3 

(a) Pauline Peck – Wollaton Park Community Association 

 
Young people have been congregating outside Wollaton Park Community 
Association and at Harrow Road Community Gardens, and have been drinking, 
smoking cannabis and causing a disturbance.  Inspector Wilson undertook to inform 
PCSOs – Councillor Sally Longford confirmed that she has alerted them to the issue. 
 
(b) Anthony Swannell – Wollaton Vale Residents Association 

 
Parking on verges remains an issue on Wollaton Vale and Parkside Rise. In 
response, it was confirmed that bollards will soon be in place to deter similar 
infringements in future. 
 
(c) Rob Kirkwood – Friends of Wollaton Park  

 
A revamped Steering Group is to meet later in June 2015 to take forward the Walled 
Garden project. 
 
(d) Rob Kirkwood – Friends of Wollaton Park and Gary Beaven – Wollaton Park Residents 

Association 

 
Both community representatives raised the issue of speeding, especially on Harrow 
Road, where cut-through traffic during rush hour is an issue. In response, Inspector 
Wilson stated that he believed attitudes and behaviours will change over time as the 
new 20mph restrictions embed. Enforcement action will focus on accident hotspots 
where speeds of more than 30mph are registered, though drivers generally won’t be 
prosecuted if less than 10% above the speed limit. 
 
RESOLVED to thank the community representatives for their updates. 
 
8  WARD PERFORMANCE 

 
John Marsh, Locality Manager, introduced the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Neigbourhood Services’ report, which details the performance of Wollaton West and 
Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey ward for Quarter 4 of 2014/15 against a range of 
performance indicators. The discussion initially focussed on crime and anti-social 
behaviour, particularly in the Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey ward, with the 
following points made: 
 
(a) A councillor was concerned that crime and anti-social behaviour levels appeared to 

have increased significantly over the past year in Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey 
ward, and sought assurances that action was being taken to address the situation; 

 
(b) In response, Inspector Wilson explained that overall crime levels in the ward were 

static, but he acknowledged that burglary dwelling and violence levels have increased. 
Both the Criminal Investigation Department and Domestic Violence teams were actively 
seeking to apprehend the relatively small number of perpetrators active in the ward; 

 
(c) A councillor expressed the view that staffing consistency for patch managers, PCSOs 

and Police was important to maintain and share high levels of local intelligence. In 
response, Mr Marsh advised that PCO levels remained unchanged, and that 
Neighbourhood Management staffing levels were down slightly. There have also been 



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 22.06.15 

4 

extra patrols in the Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey ward, with additional resources 
deployed on Manton Crescent and Grangewood; 

 
The discussion also covered the following points: 
 
(d) Mr Marsh advised that 120 ‘deep cleans’ were taking place across Nottingham, and he 

invited feedback from community representatives on suitable locations for carrying out 
deep cleans in Area 7. Mr Marsh also asked for information on blocked gullies, so this 
could be passed on to the relevant Highways staff; 

 
(e) Mr Marsh and Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, NCH, assured the 

Committee that the neighbourhood priority to tackle fly-tipping, untidy gardens and 
alleyways continued to be addressed, but that there are particular challenges at this 
time of year, with students leaving term-time accommodation and warm, wet weather 
leading to high levels of vegetation growth; 

 
(f) Graffiti levels remained low, while the increase in dog fouling levels was from a low 

baseline. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report, noting also that more information on the policing 
structure in Area 7 will be made available at the September 2015 meeting of the 
Committee to inform a discussion on policing issues. 

 
9  WARD PROJECTS - PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
Pauline Dorey, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced a report of the 
Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services, highlighting progress 
of projects supported by Committee over the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
In Wollaton West, Ms Dorey highlighted the Middleton Primary Peace Meadow, the 
Wollaton Mother and Toddler group in the Muslim Centre, the Literacy Volunteers 
resource enhancements and the crime prevention initiative for older, vulnerable 
people. In Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey, Ms Dorey highlighted the replacement of 
Pagoda and Solar lights, fruit tree and bulb planting and developments to Lenton 
Abbey Park developments. 
 
Councillor Sally Longford informed the Committee that there is a bid being developed 
for improvements to Sutton Passeys Playground. Consultation is ongoing and the bid 
outcome will be known in December 2015. There is a community event at the site on 
4 August 2015, and plans will be available on-site. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update.  
 
10  ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
Lylse-Anne Renwick, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report of 
the Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services, detailing 
decisions made under delegated authority in both the Wollaton West and Wollaton 
East and Lenton Abbey wards since the last meeting on 23 February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority, as follows: 
 
Wollaton West 



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 22.06.15 

5 

 

Item Recipient Cost (£) 

Friends of Wollaton 
Park Group 
Establishment 

Friends of Wollaton 
Park Group 

890 

 Luncheon Club 
Elderley Concert 
outing 

Kingswood Methodist 
Church 

100 

Wollaton Park Toilet 
Signage upgrade 

NCC 500 

Wollaton West 
Neighbourhood in 
Bloom 

NCC 1,150 

Wollaton Park Sports 
Pavilion 

NCC 2,000 

Brendon 
Road/Wollaton Road 
Feasibility Study 

NCC 1,500 

Middleton Primary 
School Road Safety 
signs 

Middleton Primary 
School 

120 

 

Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey 
 

Item Recipient Cost (£) 

Lenton Abbey Fun Day 
2015 

Lenton Abbey Friends 
and Fun Day 
Association 

1,000 

 
 
11  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
John Marsh, Locality Manager, introduced the Strategic Director for Commercial and 
Neighbourhood Services’ report detailing the latest spend proposals under the Area 
Capital Fund. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the available balances of £47,881 (Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey) and 

£22,575 (Wollaton West); 

 
(2) approve the following schemes: 

 

Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey ward: 
 

Location/type Type Cost (£) 

Woodside Road 
(Phase 2) - LTP 

Parking 19,531 

Hawton Spinney - LTP Signage (‘No Dog’ 
signs) 

100 

Ward Trees – Public Felling, management 5,000 



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 22.06.15 

6 

Realm and replacement tree 
planting 

 

Wollaton West ward: 
 

Location/type Type Cost (£) 

Ward Trees – Public 
Realm 

Felling, management 
and replacement tree 
planting 

5,000 

Wollaton Road 
planters – Public 
Realm 

Planters at a key ward 
gateway 

869 

 

 
 
12  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes Ltd (NCH), 
presented the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes’ report on performance in 
the area. Mr Howard made the following points: 
 
(a) NCH was meeting or exceeding key performance indicators in Area 7, including targets 

on anti-social behaviour, repairs, rent collections average relet times; 

 
(b) Every NCH home now meets the government’s minimum ‘decent homes’ 

specifications, with a focus on bathrooms, kitchens, boilers and roofs. A fencing and 
guttering plan is currently being drawn up; 

 
(c) The roll-out of the external solid wall insulation programme will also be offered to 

owner-occupiers. 
 

The Committee noted the report and welcomed its key positive messages.  
 
13  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS 

 
RESOLVED to approve the following schemes, to be funded from the Housing 
Revenue Fund: 
 

Site Proposal Value (£) 

Woodside Road, 
Lenton Abbey 

Improvement of 
environmental and 
visual appearance for 
local residents 
 

16,514.13 

Block Paving to 
Capitol Court 
 

Phase 2 of scheme to 
replace tarmac/slabs at 
Capitol Court with 
block paving 
 

7,234 

 
 
14  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 



Wollaton and Lenton Abbey Area Committee (Area 7) - 22.06.15 

7 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Mondays at 5pm: 
 
21 September 2015 
16 November 2015 
8 February 2016 
 


